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4 mquim whother the fact that a
retiree recStves a proportional retisesent annuity check from
a systen whose employeos are mtiweﬁ to participate in the
group insurance progean, entitles him to Wﬁiﬂimw in the
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gram, even though he earned the bulk of his secvice credit
and actually retired under a systom whose employees are not
entitled to participate in the group insurance program. For
the reosons hereinafter stated, it ie my opinion that, unless
one retixes under the provisions of a system whose employees
are entitled to participate in the State employess group
insurance prooras, he is not entitled to participate in the
prograx. The sere receipt, ander the proviasions of article 20
of the Illinois Pension Code (X1l. Rev, Stat. 1975, ch, 108 1/2,
par. 2V-101), of a proporticnal retizement annuity from a |
systes whose employees are entitled to participate in the
group insurance program, is not sufficient to entitle an
annuitant to coversge. ’

section 8 of the State Dmployees Croup Insuranes.

Act of 1971 (I1l, Rev. Gtat. 1976 Supp., ch. 127, par. 528)
provides in pertinent part as follows:




william Boys and Michael Z., Hoxy - 3,

effeative gsmmm guch election is properly £iled
in accordance with reguired £iling dates and
[ 0 “‘;“;"a,.. Miﬁaw W W ﬁiﬁ@w. i
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“The tems “anpuitant® is defined in section 3 of the mot (11l.
Rev. Stat. 1876 Supp.. ¢h. 127, pag. 523) as follows:
| » o9

{a) ‘Annpitant' means (1) an employee who
mmgﬁrmMiMmmma L.
1%6@&1@&&&&%%&@%&“%%@3&%
of nrticles 2, 14, 15, maahn ib) ox (c) of
gection mﬂ%. or Arvticle 18 of the ‘Illinoie
rension Code', or (2) a dopendent vecsiving an
anhuity as a mw&m of an mlm or of an
annuitane desoridbed is clause (1). LA B

E I B @
It is clear that one who doew not retire under one of the
articles or provisions of the f!‘l}iimiﬁ} Pension Codé mer
in the sbove definition, may not participate inm the group
insurance progrem.

der the provisions of article 32 of the Illimcis

Pension Code {Retivement Systems Reciprocal Act}, a vetiree
who has pension eredit in two or more perticipating eyetems
ia entitled o reseive a proportional retirement ammuity.
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(214, Rev, Stat. 1975, oh. 108 1/3, par. 20108, 20-115,)

- The purpose of the Act s t0 assuve £ull and mtmm pension
cvedit for all service in public enployment which i3 sovered
by a retivement syetem. (I1l. Rew, Ztat, 1373, oh,. 106 1{3@_ )
par. 20-101.) In addition, ons cbvisus purpese of the Act
is to insure that a rotiresent system which has received

- peneion comtributions from an employes, paye ite faly proe

~ portion of the retirement annaity. o |

o | Article 20 weuld prohsbly cperate to make che an
.amuzmm under the definiticne of the ters “anmuilant®
contained in articles 2, 14, 13 and 18 of the Illinois Pension
‘Code (111, Rev. stat. 1575, ch. 108 1/2, par. 3-11), 14118,

15*&3.@; m«-x.w,. if he receives a proportionsl petirement S

"ty under one of ﬂw syw mawﬁ by those msalem.
Smh it; m not mka him am mtant Wiﬂm@ for group
&nmme !maeﬁw. i%mr. one zmm amuy mﬁ&m tmﬂm:
the provisions of ax@ﬁ:&m 2, W, 18, paragraphs m; o xa)
of section 16106 ar article 16 of the Yllinois Pension Code
(211, Rev. Btat. 1975, ch, 108 1/2, par. 2-101 gt ges., 14-101
£t son., 15-101 gt seq., 16~106(b) sné (c) and 16-101 ef sex.),
in order mwtwimm in ttwn gTOup *-Wram HrOgEsm. |
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In the exazple which you have given, the enployes
retired under the proviaions of article 16 of the Iliinois
Pension Code (I1l. Rev. Stat. 1975, ch. 108 1/2, par. 16101
£t 28a.) but is receiving a proportional setirement smnuity
from the State Employess’ mi:mt System (X1l. Rev, Stat.
1975, ch. 108 1/2, par. 14-101 gt geq.) because che has one
yesr of pension credit undex that system, Because tho retives
is not includable under paragraph (b) of (¢) of section 16106
of the Code, she is not eligible to participate in the State
- amployees group insurance program. fThe facts that the retiree
has cne year of pension credit with the State Employees' -
Retirement System and is receiving a proportional retirement
annuity from that Gystem, 46 not make her & retizee under
that System. Purther ore. her year of pension gredit under
the State tmployees’® nuirmt Byaten is not sufficient
to permit her to retire under that System, Therefore, she
does pot fall within the definition of the temm “annuitant®
contained in section 3 of the State Employees Group Insurance
aet of 1971 and is not eligible to participate in the PrOgRAN
egtablished ander that act.

Very truly yours,

ATTORBEY GENERML




